

In The Court of the District Judge Birbhum, Suri

Misc Case - 49 of 2024

CNR : WBBB-01-002172-2024

Present : Smt. Arti Sharma Roy, (JO Code: WB00149)
District Judge, Birbhum

Order No.- 09
06-01-2026

Today is fixed for taking fresh steps.

Ld. advocate on behalf of petitioner files a petition u/o 1 Rule 10(2) of CPC supported by an affidavit and it is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the petitioner submits that OP no. 2 – 4 are not necessary parties in this case and prays for expunging their name from the cause title.

Heard. Considered.

As this is a case u/s 25 of Guardians and Wards Act there is substance in the prayer of the petitioner, hence the petition u/o 1 Rule 10(2) of CPC is considered and allowed.

Let, the name of OP no. 2-4 be expunged from the cause title at the own risk of the petitioner.

Fix **07.03.2026** for exparte hearing.

Dictated and corrected

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy
District Judge, Birbhum
JO Code: WB00149

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy
District Judge, Birbhum
JO Code: WB00149